REGULAR SESSION
July 23, 2012

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 23, 2012.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob
Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Bob Brown and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting
aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to approve the July 16, 2012
Minutes. All voting aye. Motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Karon Finn spoke in open forum about contacting Landowners by letter
from the Board of Supervisors when a confinement building has been proposed.

PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to open the Public Hearing
at 10:10 AM. All voting aye. Motion carried. Attending the public hearing were Melvin
Scadden and Karon Finn. There were no written or verbal comments that have been
received by the Board of Supervisors or the Auditor’s office. Scadden asked if there was
going to be signs on the Union County side. Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis
Brown to close the public hearing at 10:15 AM. All voting aye. Motion carried. Motion by
Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve the name change for lowa State Hwy
25 to State Hwy 25 that intersects with US Hwy 34 and extends south approximately 5.5
miles to the Ringgold/Taylor and Adams County Lines. Roll Call Vote: Dennis Brown, aye.
Monday, aye. Jansen, aye. Riley, aye. Bob Brown, aye. Motion carried.

EMA: Sandy Hysell, County Auditor, and Riley discussed the donation center cost with the
Board of Supervisors.

DEMOLITION OF CONSERVATION HOUSE: Sandy Hysell, County Auditor, discussed the
specifications to go out for bids for the demolition of the Conservation House located at 318
N. Pine Street.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to approve claims 115174-115257.

All voting aye. Motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 4,904.17
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 264.72

ALEGENT HLTH BERGAN MERCY INC 470.00 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

ALLIANT ENERGY 20.22 ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (ADS 902.06
B M SALES 217.50 AGRILAND FS INC 7,312.45
CARD SERVICES 2,701.90 AKES 7.48
CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 5495 ALLIANT ENERGY 36.31
CAROL A CLARK 167.60 AMERICAN CONCRETE 1,360.00
CARPENTER UNIFORM CO 221.86 BARKER IMPLEMENT 229.52
CENTURY LINK 3.63 CITY OF LORIMOR 332.05
CHAT MOBILITY 239.62 COMMERCIAL BAG & SUPPLY CO 240.00
CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK 32.99 DENNY'S HYDRAULIC SHOP 32.00
CITY OF AFTON 109.71 FELDHACKER CONTRACTING, LLC 1,413.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 397.37 GREATER COMM HOSPITAL 116.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 1,229.10 HSBC BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 45.53
DEARDORFS 88.80 |A DEPT TRANSPORTATION 50.00
DES MOINES STAMP MFG 103.45 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 245.00
FAREWAY STORES 217.96 MC KENNA TRUCK CENTER 1,180.91
GE CONSUMER FINANCE 49.11 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 899.20
GREATER COMM HOSPITAL 552.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 614.33
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 79.20 SNAP-ON TOOLS 349.00
HY-VEE INC 3,038.00 SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC 209.00
IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES 5,000.00 ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL 185.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK 36.38 W & W WELDING 508.20
MASTER CARD/ISSB 265.03 WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON 104.71
OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS 62.03 WINDSTREAM 495.66
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 606.07 ZOTZ PLUMBING & HEATING 245.25
PETZNICKS 271.75 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL: 17,112.66
PITNEY BOWES INC 298.68

POWERS FUNERAL HOMES 36.41 4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FD

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 4,305.00 ALLIANT ENERGY 300.00
RUSSELL 171.75 COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS 75.00
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES 50.00 DUCKWORTH 80.33
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC 57.37 HANSEN'S M & M SERVICES 17.00



SUPERIOR LAMP INC

THATCHER

UNION CO FAIR ASSOC

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

WALKER D O

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
MASTER CARD/ISSB

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS
ORLANES LAW OFFICE PLC

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
CAROL A CLARK

COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES INC
RICHARD L WILSON PC
RUSSELL

SWANSON

SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ALLIANT ENERGY

BARKER IMPLEMENT
HUSBAND

MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL
RAY

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
WINDSTREAM

FUND RECAP:

0001 - GENERAL BASIC FUND
0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
0010 - MH-DD SERVICES FUND
0011 - RURAL SERVICES BASIC
0020 - SECONDARY ROAD FUND

231.04
177.60
40.00
745.82
150.00
22,764.62

60.90
7.90
109.05
177.85

281.83
896.00
66.65
1,251.71
47.87
1,694.41
5,345.39
9,583.86

35.12
53.03
154.29
3,690.00
800.00
39.20
132.53

22,764.62
177.85
9,583.86
4,904.17
17,112.66

HY-VEE INC

IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
MEDIACOM

4000 EMERG MANAGEMENT FD TTL:

4029 CLOSURE
LEROY & SONS INC
4029 CLOSURE TOTAL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE

CHAT MOBILITY
4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP TTL:

4103 COUNTY ASSESSOR SPECIAL
WILLSON & PECHACEK PLC
4103 CO ASSESSOR SPECIAL TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

A-TEC RECYCLING INC

BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC
BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC

CITY CARTON CO INC

GRP & ASSOCIATES

SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA

US POST OFFICE

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS &
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:
GRAND TOTAL:

4000 - EMERG MANAGEMENT FD
4029 - CLOSURE

4100 - COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP
4103 - COUNTY ASSESSOR SPECIAL
4960 - SANITARY LANDFILL

GRAND TOTAL

67.80
125.64
130.33
796.10

70,704.27
70,704.27

12.03
12.03

22.50
22.50

271.42
2,706.64
20.00
250.00
1,123.80
45.00
792.00
877.56
45.00
1,801.86
1,930.95
158.96
10,023.19
136,101.25

796.10
70,704.27
12.03
22.50
10,023.19
136,101.25

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45 AM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



