The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 23, 2012. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Bob Brown and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to approve the July 16, 2012 Minutes. All voting aye. Motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Karon Finn spoke in open forum about contacting Landowners by letter from the Board of Supervisors when a confinement building has been proposed.

PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to open the Public Hearing at 10:10 AM. All voting aye. Motion carried. Attending the public hearing were Melvin Scadden and Karon Finn. There were no written or verbal comments that have been received by the Board of Supervisors or the Auditor's office. Scadden asked if there was going to be signs on the Union County side. Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis Brown to close the public hearing at 10:15 AM. All voting aye. Motion carried. Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Jansen to approve the name change for lowa State Hwy 25 to State Hwy 25 that intersects with US Hwy 34 and extends south approximately 5.5 miles to the Ringgold/Taylor and Adams County Lines. Roll Call Vote: Dennis Brown, aye. Monday, aye. Jansen, aye. Riley, aye. Bob Brown, aye. Motion carried.

EMA: Sandy Hysell, County Auditor, and Riley discussed the donation center cost with the Board of Supervisors.

DEMOLITION OF CONSERVATION HOUSE: Sandy Hysell, County Auditor, discussed the specifications to go out for bids for the demolition of the Conservation House located at 318 N. Pine Street.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to approve claims 115174-115257. All voting aye. Motion carried.

0 1			
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	4,904.17
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	264.72		
ALEGENT HLTH BERGAN MERCY INC	470.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
ALLIANT ENERGY	20.22	ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (ADS	902.06
B M SALES	217.50	AGRILAND FS INC	7,312.45
CARD SERVICES	2,701.90	AKES	7.48
CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR	54.95	ALLIANT ENERGY	36.31
CAROL A CLARK	167.60	AMERICAN CONCRETE	1,360.00
CARPENTER UNIFORM CO	221.86	BARKER IMPLEMENT	229.52
CENTURY LINK	3.63	CITY OF LORIMOR	332.05
CHAT MOBILITY	239.62	COMMERCIAL BAG & SUPPLY CO	240.00
CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK	32.99	DENNY'S HYDRAULIC SHOP	32.00
CITY OF AFTON	109.71	FELDHACKER CONTRACTING, LLC	1,413.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	397.37	GREATER COMM HOSPITAL	116.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	1,229.10	HSBC BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	45.53
DEARDORFS	88.80	IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION	50.00
DES MOINES STAMP MFG	103.45	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	245.00
FAREWAY STORES	217.96	MC KENNA TRUCK CENTER	1,180.91
GE CONSUMER FINANCE	49.11	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	899.20
GREATER COMM HOSPITAL	552.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	614.33
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	79.20		349.00
HY-VEE INC	3,038.00		209.00
IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES	5,000.00	ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL	185.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	36.38	W & W WELDING	508.20
MASTER CARD/ISSB	265.03	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	104.71
OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	62.03	WINDSTREAM	495.66
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	606.07	ZOTZ PLUMBING & HEATING	245.25
PETZNICKS	271.75	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:	17,112.66
PITNEY BOWES INC	298.68		
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES	36.41	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FD	
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	4,305.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	300.00
RUSSELL	171.75	COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS	75.00
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	50.00	DUCKWORTH	80.33
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC	57.37	HANSEN'S M & M SERVICES	17.00

SUPERIOR LAMP INC THATCHER UNION CO FAIR ASSOC UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	231.04 177.60 40.00 745.82	HY-VEE INC IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK MEDIACOM 4000 EMERG MANAGEMENT FD TTL:	67.80 125.64 130.33 796.10	
WALKER D O	150.00	4020 CL OSUBE		
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	22,764.62	4029 CLOSURE LEROY & SONS INC	70,704.27	
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		4029 CLOSURE TOTAL:	70,704.27	
MASTER CARD/ISSB	60.90		-, -	
OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	7.90	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE		
ORLANES LAW OFFICE PLC	109.05	CHAT MOBILITY	12.03	
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	177.85	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP TTL:	12.03	
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		4103 COUNTY ASSESSOR SPECIAL		
CAROL A CLARK	281.83	WILLSON & PECHACEK PLC	22.50	
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES INC	896.00	4103 CO ASSESSOR SPECIAL TTL:	22.50	
RICHARD L WILSON PC	66.65			
RUSSELL	1,251.71	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL		
SWANSON	47.87	A-TEC RECYCLING INC	271.42	
SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC	1,694.41	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC	2,706.64	
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	5,345.39	BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS	20.00	
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	9,583.86	CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	250.00	
		CITY CARTON CO INC	1,123.80	
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		GRP & ASSOCIATES	45.00	
ALLIANT ENERGY	35.12	SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC	792.00	
BARKER IMPLEMENT	53.03	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	877.56	
HUSBAND	154.29	US POST OFFICE	45.00	
MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL	3,690.00	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	1,801.86	
RAY	800.00	WELLMARK BLUE CROSS &	1,930.95	
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	39.20		158.96	
WINDSTREAM	132.53	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	10,023.19	
		GRAND TOTAL:	136,101.25	
FUND RECAP:				
0001 - GENERAL BASIC FUND	22,764.62		796.10	
0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		4029 - CLOSURE	70,704.27	
0010 - MH-DD SERVICES FUND	•	4100 - COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP	12.03	
0011 - RURAL SERVICES BASIC	•	4103 - COUNTY ASSESSOR SPECIAL	22.50	
0020 - SECONDARY ROAD FUND	17,112.66	4960 - SANITARY LANDFILL	10,023.19	
AB 1611BANGENE		GRAND TOTAL	136,101.25	
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45 AM.				
ATTEST:	BY:			
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	ROBERT	BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPER	RVISORS	